GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
DEPARTMENT OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.246
TO BE ANSWERED ON 03P FEBRUARY, 2021

GUIDELINES FOR SETTING UP OF MOBILE TOWERS
1246. SHRI RAHUL KASWAN:
Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) the guidelines issued by the Government to set up cell phone towers in cities and villages;

(b) whether such towers can be set up in densely populated habitations and if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Government is following the best practices and adhering to best parameters of giving permission to set up cell phone towers and if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;

(d) whether the Government has conducted any study to ascertain the harmful effects of the radiation emanating from such towers as well as its adverse effect on human health and if so, the details thereof;

(e) whether people are not allowing setting up of mobile towers in their areas due to fear of radiation; and

(F) if so, the details thereof and the number of such cases reported in Rajasthan at present?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR COMMUNICATIONS,
EDUCATION AND ELECTRONICS &INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
(SHRI SANJAY DHOTRE)

(@) & (b)Sir, Department of Telecommunications, has issued advisory guidelines to state governments on 01.08.2013 for issue of clearance for installation of mobile towers. These guidelines to State Governments are applicable to all areas including residential areas and do not place any restriction on installation of mobile towers in densely populated areas. A copy of these guidelines is placed as Annexure-A.

(c) Yes, DoT has been following relevant International agencies/ organisations such as World Health Organization (WHO), International Commission on Non lonizing Radiation Protection (ICNIRP), International Advisory Committee (1AC)


on EMF, International Telecommunication Union (ITU) and various Study Groups under ITU for monitoring global developments in this regard.

(d) An Inter-Ministerial Committee (IMC), setup in 2010 to examine the effect of Electro Magnetic Field (EMF) Radiation from Base Transceiver Stations (BTSs) and mobile phones, after examining various national and international studies on the environmental and health related concerns due to EMF, had, inter-alia, indicated that most of the laboratory studies were unable to find a direct link between exposure to radio frequency radiation and health; and the scientific studies as yet have not been able to confirm a cause and effect relationship between radio frequency radiation and health.

Also, a committee, constituted by Hon’ble High Court Allahabad including
Members from IITs of Kharagpur, Kanpur, Delhi, Roorkee, Bombay and from other scientific institutions of the country including Indian Council of Medical Research (ICMR) and All India Institute of Medical Science (AIIMS) Delhi, in their report submitted in 2014, has, inter-alia, noted — “ ... On the basis of scientific evidences, studies and reports available, it has been found that there is no conclusive evidence about the stated dangers of EMF radiation from mobile BTS tower...” The Committee has noted that “there are no conclusive evidence to establish any causal link between the effect of EMF radiation from BTS with biological effects described in cell models, animals or humans, and any possible resulting health effects.”

Further, a joint initiative has been launched by Science and Engineering Research Board (SERB) under Department of Science & Technology (DST) and Department of Telecommunications (DoT), wherein nineteen research proposals, have already been initiated to study possible impact of EMF exposure from mobile towers and handsets on life i.e. Humans, Living Organisms, Flora & Fauna and Environment.

(e) Yes, there have been some instances where people are not allowing setting up of mobile towers in their areas due to fear of radiation.

() There have been 86 such cases reported & 13 court cases filed in Rajasthan during last three years.


Annexure-A

DEPARTMENT of TELECOMMUNICATIONS

ADVISORY GUIDELINES FOR STATE GOVERNMENTS FOR
) | E LEARAN FOR IN A N OF MOBILE TOWER
(Effective from 01.08.2013)

. The Indian telecom sector has witnessed phenomenal growth and mobile telephony in particular has revolutionized in the country over the past decade. Providing telephone coverage across the country has been one of DoT's top priority areas. Out of 921 million connections, 891 million are wireless, as on May 2013. The popularity of cell phone and wireless communication devices has resulted in a proliferation of cell towers across the country.

. Fixation of standards for exposure limits of radio frequency field emissions from mobile base stations, monitoring their compliance, all radiation related technical issues, issues of Access Service Licence / Infrastructure Provider registration and SACFA clearance for frequency allocation at any location are dealt with by DoT.

. India has adopted strict limit for radiation from Base Transceiver Station (BTS), as below, which is 1/10™ of the International norms (ICNIRP):

Frequency in MHz Power density limit
900 0.45 watt/m?
1800 0.9 watt/m?’
2100 and above 1 watt/m?

. Broad guidelines for issue of clearance for installation of mobile phone towers were issued on 23.08.2012 and later modified on 26.03.2013. Subsequently,
on the basis of feedback received after deliberations made with the state government officials and various stake holders on 16.04.2013 and holding further consultations thereafter, the guidelines have been finalized for the state governments. These are detailed in A and B below. These guidelines are issued in supersession of all earlier guidelines on the subject.

A. Documents to be submitted by Telecom Service Providers/
Infrastructure Providers for obtaining clearance from local bodies
/ state governments for installation of mobile towers:

I. Copy of relevant license / Infrastructure Provider Registration Certificate from Department of Telecommunications.

II. Data Sheet

a) Name of Service/Infrastructure Provider

b) Location

c) Tower Reference:
i) Height, ii) Weight iii) Ground/Roof Top iv) Pole/wall mounted v) Number of antennae

III. Copy of SACFA clearance / copy of SACFA application for the said location submitted to WPC wing of DoT with registration number as


V.

VI,

VIL.

VIIL.

IX.

WPC acknowledgement along with undertaking that in case of any objection/ rejection, TSPs/ IPs will take corrective actions / remove the tower,

Copy of structural stability certificate for ground based tower. In case of roof top BTS towers, structural stability certificate for the building and tower based on written approvals of any authorized Structural Engineer of state/local bodies/Central Building Research Institute (CBRI), Roorkee/ IIT/NIT or any other agency authorized by local body.

Copy of the type test certificate issued by Automotive Research Association of India (ARAI) to the manufacturers of the Diesel Generator (DG) Sets.

Copy of clearance from Fire Safety Department only in case for high rise buildings where Fire Clearance is mandatory.

For forest protected areas, the copy of clearance from State Environment & Forest Department, if applicable.

The local bodies may also seek submission of the copy of No Objection Certificate (NOC) from Building Owner / entities having roof top rights or roof top tenants in case of roof based tower/ land owner in case of ground based tower, as the case may be. As per their rules in force, State Governments, at their discretion, may seek fresh NOC at the time of renewal of site (tenancy) contract for mobile tower.

Acknowledgement receipt issued by TERM Cells (DoT) of the self-certificate submitted by Telecom Service Provider/ Infrastructure Provider in respect of mobile tower/ BTS (ground based/ roof top/
Pole/ wall mounted) in the format as prescribed by TEC, DoT, establishing / certifying that all General Public areas around the tower will be within safe EMR exposure limit as per peak traffic measurement after the antennae starts radiating.

B. Action by State government/Local body

1.

II.

I11,

Iv.

Nominal one time Administrative Fee as may be decided by the State Government to recover its costs on the issue of permission for installation of Tower,

Single Window Clearance may be provided in a time bound manner to telecom service provider / infrastructure provider by the local body / State Government. This will ensure issuance of faster clearances.

Telecom towers have been given infrastructure status by Government of India vide gazette notification no 81 dated 28.03.2012. All benefits, as applicable to infrastructure industry, should be extended. Electricity connection may be provided to BTS site on priority.

Telecom installations are lifeline installations and a critical infrastructure in mobile communication. In order to avoid disruption in mobile communication, an essential service, sealing of BTS

2


VL

towers / disconnection of electricity may not be resorted to without the consent of the respective TERM Cell of DoT in respect of the EMF related issues.

State Governments along with DoT may organise public awareness programmes involving civil society members.

In order to effectively address Public Grievances relating to installation of towers and issues related to telecom infrastructure, State Governments may setup:

o State Level Telecom Committee (STC) consisting of officers from TERM Cells, State Administration, representative(s) of concerned Telecom Service Provider(s) and eminent public persons etc,

¢ District Level Telecom Committee (DTC) consisting of officers from District Administration, representative(s) of concerned Telecom Service Provider(s) and eminent public persons etc.

C. Action by DoT/ TERM Cells

I

II.

Public awareness programme (Through DoT web portal / Govt.
Publication).

a) For all the existing as well as new BTSs / Towers, Telecom Service Providers are required to submit self-certificates periodically in the format as prescribed by TEC, DoT, in order to ensure that normally all general public areas around the site are within the safe EMR exposure limits. Any violation noticed attracts heavy penalties on Telecom Service Provider(s) and may also lead to shut down of BTS in case the violation persists.

b) The TERM Cells have been given clear instructions with regard to the technical audit of BTS, including for radiation from towers within safe limits. These include roof top/ ground based/ pole mounted/ wall mounted towers. They will also verify antenna orientation, safe distance from the tower (exclusion zone) etc. Installation and augmentation of BTS and antenna is a continuous process. DoT is organizing frequent workshops for these officers to ensure observance of the latest guidelines issued by DoT on the subject of EMF radiation and public safety. Additional Guidelines for TERM
Cells as follows:


Additional Guidelines to TERM Cells for auditing BTS

For EMF radiation

(Effective from 01.08.2013)
ES S = 53

1. Instructions/quidelines have been issued to the TERM Cells for auditing the RF radiations from BTS for compliance to the prescribed norms. Following are additional guidelines to TERM Cells in the matter.

2. With a view to strengthen monitoring and compliance of safety aspects / provisions in regard to radio frequency emissions from mobile towers, TERM Cells may take the following also into account while conducting their audits for the purpose of ensuring that all general public areas are within safe EMF exposure limits as prescribed by DoT.

In case of both ground based towers & roof top towers, there shall be no building right in front of the antenna(e), of equivalent height taking into account the tilt of the lowest antenna on tower as per details in the table below. Further, the antennae at the same height only are to be counted, as the beam width of the mobile antennae, in the vertical direction, is very narrow.

Number of Building/Structure safe distance
antenna(e) from the antenna(e) at the same
pointed in the height
same direction (in meters)
1 20
2 35
- 45
6 55

The distance figures in the above table are based on empirical estimation considering that all the antennae are emitting at their maximum RF power of 20 Watts and exactly in the same direction with same height (a worst case scenario). In practice, the values of safe distance of buildings will depend upon actual deployment scenarios and mostly, may be far less than depicted above.

3. Wall Mounted/Pole mounted Antenna:

Wherever the antennae are mounted on the wall of building or pole on/along the road, their height should be at least 5 meters above ground level /road level. However, such installations will have to comply with the radiation limits.

As far as safe distance of buildings from antenna is concerned, guidelines as given above will apply.
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